

KELLEY DRYE & WARREN LLP  
John M. Callagy  
Nicholas J. Panarella  
Martin A. Krolewski  
101 Park Avenue  
New York, New York 10178  
Telephone: (212) 808-7800

Response Deadline: August 5, 2010  
Reply Deadline: August 26, 2010  
Hearing Date: October 21, 2010

Attorneys for Defendant JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

In re:	:	Chapter 11 Case
MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	Case No. 09-50026 (REG)
Debtors.	:	(Jointly Administered)
OFFICIAL COMMITTEE OF UNSECURED CREDITORS OF MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY f/k/a GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION,	:	Adversary Proceeding
Plaintiff,	:	Case No. 09-00504 (REG)
vs.	:	
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., individually and as Administrative Agent for Various lenders party to the Term Loan Agreement described herein, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	
Defendants.	:	

**DEFENDANT JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.'S  
REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER  
SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE FILING OF THE UNRELATED TERMINATION STATEMENT DID NOT TERMINATE JPMCB'S SECURITY INTEREST IN THE TERM LOAN COLLATERAL .....	3
II. UNAUTHORIZED UCC-3 TERMINATION STATEMENTS ARE INEFFECTIVE.....	4
III. NO AUTHORITY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, SUPPORTED THE FILING OF THE UNRELATED TERMINATION STATEMENT .....	7
A. Testimony Concerning The Existence and Scope of Authority Is Admissible .....	7
B. JPMCB Did Not Expressly Authorize the Filing of the Unrelated Termination Statement .....	7
1. The Synthetic Lease Termination Agreement Was The Only Source of Authority to File UCC-3 Termination Statements .....	8
2. The Evidence Relied Upon By the Committee Does Not Establish Actual Authority .....	9
C. JPMCB Did Not Implicitly Authorize the Filing of the Unrelated Termination Statement .....	11
IV. THERE WAS NO APPARENT AUTHORITY TO FILE THE UNRELATED TERMINATION STATEMENT.....	13
V. JPMCB DID NOT RATIFY THE UNRELATED TERMINATION STATEMENT .....	17
VI. JPMCB AND THE TERM LOAN LENDERS WERE SECURED CREDITORS AS OF THE PETITION DATE PURSUANT TO OTHER UCC-1 FINANCING STATEMENTS .....	20
VII. THE COURT SHOULD IMPOSE A CONSTRUCTIVE TRUST .....	23
CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Banque Arabe et Internationale D'Investissement v. Maryland Nat'l Bank</i> , 850 F. Supp. 1199 (S.D.N.Y. 1994) .....	19, 20
<i>Bellsouth Telecomms., Inc., v. W.R. Grace &amp; Co.</i> , 77 F.3d 603 (2d Cir. 1996).....	7
<i>Benderson Dev. Co., Inc. v. Schwab Bros. Trucking, Inc.</i> , 64 A.D.2d 447, 409 N.Y.S.2d 890 (4th Dep't 1978).....	7, 8
<i>Cooperative Agricole Groupement de Producteurs Bovins de L'Ouest v. Banesto Banking Corp.</i> , No. 86-Civ-8921 (PKL), 1989 WL 82454 (S.D.N.Y. 1989) <i>aff'd</i> 904 F.2d 35 (2d Cir. 1990).....	20
<i>Hallock v. State</i> , 64 N.Y.2d 224, 485 N.Y.S.2d 510 (1984) .....	15
<i>Hidden Brook Air Inc. v. Thabet Aviation Int'l Inc.</i> , 241 F. Supp. 2d 246 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	7, 15
<i>In re A.F. Evans Co.</i> , No. 09-41727 (EDJ), 2009 WL 2821510 (Bankr. N.D. Cal. July 14, 2009) .....	5, 6
<i>In re Bennett Funding Group, Inc.</i> , 336 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	20
<i>In re Feifer Indus., Inc.</i> , 155 B.R. 256 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 1993).....	5, 6, 17
<i>In re Fontanez</i> , 113 B.R. 136 (Bankr. W.D.N.Y. 1990) .....	20
<i>In re Howard's Appliance Corp.</i> , 874 F.2d 88 (2d Cir. 1989).....	24
<i>In re Kollel Mateh Efraim, LLC</i> , 334 B.R. 554 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	13, 14
<i>In re Koreag, Controle Et Revision S.A.</i> , 961 F.2d 341 (2d Cir. 1992), <i>aff'd</i> , No. 89 Civ 3071 (WK) 1992 WL 200748 (S.D.N.Y. 1992), <i>cert. denied</i> , 506 U.S. 865, 113 S.Ct. 188 (1992).....	23
<i>In re Pac. Trencher &amp; Equip., Inc.</i> , 27 B.R. 167 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 1983) <i>aff'd</i> , 735 F.2d 362 (1984) .....	17
<i>Instinet, Inc. v. Ariel (UK) Ltd.</i> , No. 08-cv-7141 (JFK), 2010 WL 779324 (S.D.N.Y. March 5, 2010) .....	9
<i>Julien J. Studley, Inc. v. Gulf Oil Corp.</i> , 282 F. Supp. 748 (S.D.N.Y. 1968).....	19
<i>Marfia v. T.C. Ziraat Bankasi, New York Branch</i> , 100 F.3d 243 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	14

<i>Morgan Stanley High Yield Sec., Inc. v. Seven Circle Gaming Corp.</i> , 269 F. Supp. 2d 206 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	8
<i>Myskina v. The Condé Nast Publ'n, Inc.</i> , 386 F. Supp. 2d 409 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	9
<i>Oldman-Magee Boiler Works, Inc. v. Ocean &amp; Inland Transp. Co.</i> , 210 A.D. 183 (4th Dep't 1924).....	4
<i>Orix Credit Alliance v. Phillips-Mahnen, Inc.</i> , No. 89-Civ-8376 (THK), 1993 WL 1837666 (S.D.N.Y. May 26, 1993).....	18, 19
<i>Prisco v. State of New York</i> , 804 F. Supp. 518 (S.D.N.Y. 1992).....	17
<i>Zeeb v. Atlas Powder Co.</i> , 87 A.2d 123 (Del. 1952).....	4

### STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 544(a).....	16
Del. Code Title 6 §§ 9-509(d).....	3
Del. Code Title 6 §§ 9-510(a).....	3
UCC Rev. Art. 9, § 9-519.....	4

### SECONDARY SOURCES

2A C.J.S. <i>Agency</i> § 142 (2010).....	14
2A N.Y. Jur. 2d <i>Agency</i> § 26 (2010).....	4
National Conference of Commissioners on Uniform State Laws, DRAFT AMENDMENTS TO UNIFORM COMMERCIAL CODE ARTICLE 9, § 9-518 cmt. 2 (July 2010).....	4
Restatement (Third) of Agency, § 2.01 (2006).....	8
Restatement (Third) of Agency, § 2.02 (2006).....	11
Restatement (Third) of Agency, § 2.03 (2006).....	14
Restatement (Third) of Agency, § 3.11 (2006).....	6
Restatement (Second) of Contracts, § 153(b) (1981).....	6
